

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHARYL THOMPSON ATTKISSON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-238(EGS)
ERIC HOLDER, et al.,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

SHARYL THOMPSON ATTKISSON, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-1437(EGS)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)	
)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS**

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, by counsel, and hereby submit their memorandum in opposition to Defendants’ Amended Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. No. 74).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS..... 2

A. THE ILLEGAL SURVEILLANCE 2

B. THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION CLAIMS 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

1. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 8

2. COUNTS 1-6 – SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY..... 11

A. COUNT 1 – THE ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION PRIVACY ACT CLAIM 11

B. COUNT 2 – THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT CLAIM..... 11

C. COUNT 3 – COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT 12

D. COUNT 4 – FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE SURVEILLANCE ACT 12

E. COUNT 5 – VIRIGINA’S COMPUTER CRIMES ACT 12

F. COUNT 6 – ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES WERE, IN FACT, EXHAUSTED 15

3. VENUE IS PROPER IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 17

4. INDIVIDUALS AS PLAINTIFFS..... 21

5. COUNTS 7-8 – THE COMPLAINT STATES A VALID *BIVENS* CLAIM..... 22

A. THE “*POST HOC ERGO PROPTER HOC*” ARGUMENT FAILS..... 22

B. *ASHCROFT v. IQBAL*: THE COMPLAINT IS NOT ONLY PLAUSIBLE – IT IS FACTUALLY COMPELLING..... 24

C. THE “PATENTLY INSUBSTANTIAL” DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE 27

D. FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION AND *BIVENS* 30

A. THE FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM: COUNT 7..... 35

B. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM: COUNT 8 40

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 550 (1993)..... 40

Arias v. DynCorp, 928 F. Supp. 2d 10, 21 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 22, 23

Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States of America, 753 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 1949 (2009)..... 24, 25, 27, 32

Bd. of County Comm'rs, Wabaunsee County v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668, 675, 116 S.Ct. 2342, 135 L.Ed.2d 843 (1996)..... 26

Bean v. Gutierrez, 980 A.2d 1090, 1095 no. 6 (D.C. 2009)..... 9

Beck v. City of Upland, 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 26

Behrens v. Pelletier, 516 U.S. 299 (1996)..... 35

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 556, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)..... 2, 24

Best v. Kelly, 39 F.3d at 228, 330 29

Bestor v. Lieberman, 03cv1470, 2005 WL 681460 29

Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth., 310 F. Supp. 2d 172, 176 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 2

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388, 91 S.Ct. 1999, 29 L.Ed.2d 619 (1971)..... 30, 33, 41

Blackburn v. U.S., 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 15

Bloem v. Unknown Department of the Interior Employees, 920 F.Supp.2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013).. 30

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 35, 36, 37, 38

Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n, 131 S. Ct. 2729, 2733 (2011)..... 34

Burkhart v. Saxbe, 397 F. Supp. 499, 501 (E.D. Pa. 1975) 11

Canadian Transport Co. v. United States, 663 F.2d 1081, 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 8, 10

Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14, 100 S.Ct. 1468, 64 L.Ed.2d 15 (1980)..... 33

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138, 145 (1983)..... 34

Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger, 444 F.3d 659, 662 (D.C.Cir. 2006)..... 21

<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 975 F.2d 871, 876 (D.C.Cir.1992)	32
<i>Darby v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 274, 276-77 (D.D.C. 2002)	18
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167, 194-196, 1977 U.S. App. LEXIS 12165, 184 U.S. App. D.C. 275, 24 Fed. R. Serv. 2d (Callaghan) 20 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	31
<i>Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2nd Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	40
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballow</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S.Ct. 1951, 164 L.Ed.2d 689 (2006)	26
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030, 1034 (1991)	40
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 1334, 1342 (9th Cir.1986)	31
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417, 423-24, 434, 115 S. Ct. 2227, 132 L. Ed. 2d 375 (1995)	21
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528, 536–1379	29
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982)	35
<i>Hartley v. Wilfert</i> , 918 F.Supp.2d 45, 50-52, 2013 WL 266514, at *4-5 (D.D.C. January 24, 2013)	31
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250, 259–66, 126 S.Ct. 1695, 164 L.Ed.2d 441 (2006)	26
<i>Hu v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. 13-5157, 2013 WL 6801189, at *1 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 11, 2013)	28
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61, 76 S. Ct. 122, 100 L. Ed. 48 (1955)	8
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 1090, 1108 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>Jihaad v. Carlson</i> , 410 F.Supp. 1132, 1134 (E.D.Mich.1976)	31
<i>Johnson v. Marcel</i> , 251 Va. 58, 465 S.E.2d 815	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 788 F.2d 845, 848 (2d Cir. 1986) (citations omitted)	16
<i>Lakeside-Scott v. Multnomah County</i> , 556 F.3d 797, 803 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829, 838 (1978)	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992)	2

<i>Maduka v. Meissner</i> , 114 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1, 4 (1980)	8
<i>McKinley v. City of Eloy</i> , 705 F.2d 1110, 1114 (9 th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 14 F.3d 457, 464 (9th Cir.1994)	31
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966)	33
<i>Missouri Pac. R.R. Co. v. Ault</i> , 256 U.S. 554 (1921)	14
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services</i> 436 U.S. 658, 694 n.58.....	25
<i>Moore v. Bush</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 46, 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....	28
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 287, 97 S.Ct. 568, 50 L.Ed.2d 471 (1977) .	26
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	35
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	35
<i>Owens-Ill., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 597 F.Supp. 1515, 1520 (D.D.C.1984)	32
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i> , 524 F.2d 862, 870 (3d Cir. 1975)	31
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701, 706-707 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	9
<i>Peters v. Obama</i> , Misc. Action No. 10-298 (CKK), 2010 WL 2541066 , at *2 (D.D.C. June 21, 2010)	29
<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315, 77 S. Ct. 374, 1 L. Ed. 2d 354 (1957).....	8
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979)	38
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2009).....	20
<i>Sarete v. 1344 U Street Ltd. P’ship.</i> , 871 A.2d 480, 490 (D.C. 2005)	9, 16
<i>Sensenbrenner v. Rust, Orling & Neale</i> , 236 Va. 419 (1988)	13
<i>Slate v. D.C.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 225, 233 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>Smith v. Nixon</i> , 606 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir., 1979).....	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 711 n.9 (2004).....	12
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Tooley v. Napolatino</i> 586 F.3d 1006, 1009-10 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27

<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 324 F.2d 622, 624-25 (5th Cir. 1963).....	8
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel’s, Brooks Bros.</i> , 492 A.2d 580, 587 (D.C. 1985).....	9
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 11, 16–18, 20, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	26
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	34
<i>Zabala Clemente v. United States</i> , 567 F.2d 1140, 1149 (1st Cir. 1977) cert. denied, 435 U.S. 1006, 98 S. Ct. 1876, 56 L. Ed. 2d 388 (1978).....	8
<i>Zakiya v. United States</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 47, 58 (D.D.C. 2003).....	18
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978), reh’g denied, 439 U.S. 885 (1978).....	39

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2520.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2712.....	11, 12
18 U.S.C. §1030(g).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1402(b).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2675.....	15, 16, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	21
Va. Code § 18.2-152.4.....	13
Va. Code § 18.2-152.5.....	9
Va. Code § 18.2-499.....	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	2
---------------------------	---

Treatises

Manual of Investigative Operations & Guidelines, Part 2 (“MIOG 2”) (2007) 38
